to be the Waipahi Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Friday, the second day of July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Waipahi Hall, Waipahi, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.—WAIPAHI DOMAIN

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 12 acres 3 roods 29 perches, more or less, being Sections 1 to 7, Block VI, Sections 11, 13, and 14, Block VII, Section 1, Block XX, and closed road, Section 1268s, Town of Waipahi.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/214.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Niho Niho Domain

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of June, 1948

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Program P Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby

John Edward Rosevear, Neil Joseph Benedict Dougherty, Charles Edward Weinberg, Geoffrey Trevor Bruce, and Percy William Jorgensen

to be the Niho Niho Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-eighth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Niho Niho Settlers' Hall, Niho Niho, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT .- NIHO NIHO DOMAIN

ALL that area containing 7 acres 0 roods 25 perches, more or less, being Allotment 1 on D.P. No. 5108, and being part of Ohura South K 4, Section 2B No. 1D, Section 2, on the public map of Ohura Survey District (Block III), and being all the land comprised in Certificate of Title, Volume 132, folio 29 (Taranaki Registry).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/564.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Tuapeka Domain

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 2nd day of June, 1948

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke an Order in Council dated the twenty-second day of December, one thousand nine hundred and forty-three, and published in the Gazette of the twenty-third day of that month, appointing a Domain Board to control the Tuapeka Domain, and doth hereby appoint

The Lawrence Borough Council

to be the Tuapeka Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-eighth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Council Chambers, Town Hall, Lawrence, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.—TUAPEKA DOMAIN

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.—TUAPEKA DOMAIN

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 125 acres 3 roods 8 perches, more or less, being Blocks XV, XVI, XVIII, XIX, and XXXV, and Section 21, Block XII, Sections 1 to 8, 10, 13 to 16, Block XIV, Sections 1 to 7 and 20, Block XVII, Sections 14 and 15, Block XX, Sections 1 to 6, 17 to 20, Block XXXIV, Section 6, Block LIII, Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, Block LIV, and Sections 1535a and 1564a, all of the Town of Lawrence, and Sections 20, 26, and 30, Block XIX, Tuapeka East Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/360a, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/360.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Thornbury Domain

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 2nd day of June, 1948

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby

Frank Stuart Lee. John Frederick Henry Wohlers, John Charles Fallow, John Adam McKenzie, William Thomas Haywood, Andrew Hannah Hall, George Carmichael, the elder, Andrew Simpson, and Cyril McLeod Buxton

to be the Thornbury Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the third day of July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Thornbury Hall, Thornbury, as the place where, the first meeting of the Roord shall be held. Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT.—THORNBURY DOMAIN

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 3 acres 1 rood 21.7 perches, more or less, being Lot 4 on the plan numbered 3923 and deposited in the office of the District Land Registrar at Invercargill, and being part of Section 22, Block VII, Jacobs River Hundred, and being also all of the land in Certificate of Title, Volume 165, folio 232 (Southland Land Registry). As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/1161, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. and thereon edged red

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/1161.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the East Takaka Domain

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of June, 1948

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

George Henry Alexander Sixtus, Charles Barnes Henderson, Lawrence Barnett, Jack Raymond Sixtus, Cuthbert Royds, Francis Clive Manson, and John Alfred Lilly

to be the East Takaka Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the twenty-second day of June, one thousand nine hundred and fortyeight, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the East Takaka School, East Takaka, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT.—EAST TAKAKA DOMAIN

ALL that area in the Takaka County, containing by admeasurement 1 acre 1 rood 25 perches, more or less, being part of Section 24, Square 11, situated in Block III, Takaka Survey District, as shown on the plan numbered 3792, deposited in the office of the District Land Registrar at Nelson. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/1187, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/1187.)